•	Bonds maturing in 2023 replaced with 7 new
bonds that matures from 2027 to 2033 inclusive;
and

•	All other bonds maturing after 2023 replaced
with 12 new bonds that matures from 2027 to
2038 inclusive.

The existing bonds to be exchanged have shorter
maturity profile than the new bonds stated in the
DDE programme. Interest on the new bonds will
accrue at various rates and first interest payment
will be made in August 2023. Interest payments will
be made semi-annually with principal being paid in
one single payment at the respective maturity dates
commencing from 2027 to 2038.

The Company assessed the bonds eligible for
exchange under the DDEP as credit-impaired. As a
result, the carrying amounts of the existing bonds
were reduced to the fair value of the new bonds
calculated as the present value of the cash flows
using a discount rate representative of the sovereign
risk of the country.

The difference between the fair value of the new
instruments and the gross carrying amount of the
original assets was recognised as impairment
charge in the statement of comprehensive income.

The sensitivity of the impairment provision to a 1%
change in the discount rate is set out below:

Notes (continued)

31 December 2022  Initial Impairment +1% -1%

Discount rate 15.67% 16.67% 14.67%
Impairment amount   21,298,804 23,984,634 18,398,062
Loss rate 28.22% 31.78% 24.37%

31 December 2022
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Cash and bank balances 6,992,818 - - 6,992,818
Investment securities - 20,292,097 88,709,395 109,001,492
Accounts receivable (less prepayments) 10,572,999 3,817,745 1,220,432 15,611,176
Other assets 2,205,053 - 2,205,053
Gross carrying amount 17,565,817 26,314,895 89,929,827 133,810,539
Loss allowance - (1,358,274) (23,208,100) (24,566,374)
Carrying amount 17,565,817 24,956,621 66,721,727 109,244,165

2022 Annual Report & Financial Statement
95

31 December 2021
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Cash and bank balances 5,431,547 - - 5,431,547
Investment securities 96,696,670 - - 96,696,670
Accounts receivable (less prepayments) 8,988,400 1,133,408 475,246 10,597,054
Other assets 1,834,592 - - 1,834,592
Gross carrying amount 112,951,209 1,133,408 475,246 114,559,863
Loss allowance (134,273) (127,670) (475,246) (737,189)
Carrying amount 112,816,936   1,005,738 -   113,822,674

Trade receivables

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is influenced
mainly by the individual characteristics of each
customer.  The Company generally trades with pre-
defined and selected customers.  Credit exposure
on trade receivable is covered by customers issuing
post-dated cheques to cover amounts owed.

The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach
to measuring expected credit losses which uses

a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade
receivables.

To measure the expected credit losses, trade
receivables have been grouped based on shared
credit risk characteristics and the days past due. On